MILTON NORTH CAROLINA TOWN HALL/TDH

TUESDAY September 13, 2022----7:00 PM. AGENDA

Town Hall Hours: Tuesdays 9:00 am.-5:00 pm.

Thursdays- 4:00 pm.-7:00 pm. Payments Only

NOTE: CARE OF YOUR WATER SYSTEM

The Town of Milton's responsibility to homeowner ENDS at the water meter and the green tank. The Milton Water Maintenance Personnel is not a plumber. Homeowner's responsibility is from the meter to the house and from the green tank to the house. The homeowner must call a plumber for repair work in home, and for repair work from the meter and the green tank to home.

***If the Town's Water Maintenance personnel is called and responds to find out it is the homeowner's problem and is not a Town problem, the homeowner or resident will be charged a service charge of \$100.00

Residents: #8 from Town of Milton Water Policy

#8: Per NC General Statute 14-151.1, it is illegal for any unauthorized person to alter, tamper with, relocate willfully damage, or bypass a water meter. It is illegal for any unauthorized person to reconnect a water meter after the Town of Milton personnel have disconnected it. This includes impeding the Milton Water Department access to the water meter. Any person violating these provisions may be found guilty of Class 1 misdemeanor. Whomever, if found guilty in civil action of violating these provisions shall be liable to the Town of Milton.

***If anyone blocks or impedes the Milton Water Departments access to the water meter the vehicle will be towed at owner's expense.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE APPROVALS: Approval of Agenda for September 13, 2022 Approval of Minutes for August 09, 2022 MAYOR REPORT: Mayor Patricia Williams STAFF REPORTS: PUBLIC COMMENTS: OLD BUSINESS: Commissioner Valerie Sottile: Recommendations and follow-up for Planning Board Member Vacancy NEW BUSINESS: Discussion:

- Contact before water shut-off and Water Policy
- Public Hearing
- **4** Ordinance update to comply with NCGS 360D Articles 6-11
- CLOSED MEETING: NCGS 143-318.11 To consult with an attorney retained by the public body in order to preserve the attorney client privilege between the attorney and the public body which privilege is hereby acknowledged.

COMMISSIONERS REPORT:

Town Clerk Shirley Wilson: EDC Report for September 12, 2022

CLOSE OF MEETING: